

I give notice that a Taupo East Rural Representative Group Meeting will be held on:

Date:	Thursday, 3 March 2022
Time:	11.00 am
Location:	www.taupo.govt.nz

AGENDA

MEMBERSHIP

Chairperson	Cr Kylie Leonard
Deputy Chairperson	Ms Evelyn Forrest
Members	Cr John Boddy
	Mr Patrick Hart
	Cr Anna Park
	Mayor David Trewavas
	Mr Mark Wynyard

Quorum

4

Gareth Green Chief Executive Officer

Order Of Business

1	Apolo	Apologies			
2	Conflicts of Interest				
3	Confi	Confirmation of Minutes			
	3.1	Taupō East Rural Representative Group Meeting - 14 October 2021	3		
4 Reports					
	4.1	New Papakainga Update	4		
	4.2	Verbal Update on Nukuhau Plan Change	5		
	4.3	Update on Climate Change and Housing	6		
	4.4	Annual Plan Update	7		
	4.5	Update on Council's Review of Speed Limits	8		
	4.6	Waka Kotahi Funding of Roads in the Taupo District	9		
5	Confi	idential Business			

3.1 TAUPŌ EAST RURAL REPRESENTATIVE GROUP MEETING - 14 OCTOBER 2021

Author: Paula Lawson, Executive Assistant

Authorised by: Nigel McAdie, Legal, Risk and Governance Manager

RECOMMENDATION(S)

1. That the minutes of the Taupō East Rural Representative Group meeting held on Thursday 14 October 2021 be confirmed as a true and correct record.

ATTACHMENTS

1. Taupō East Rural Representative Group Meeting Minutes - 14 October 2021

4.1 NEW PAPAKAINGA UPDATE

Author:	Evelyn Forrest, Taupo East Rural Representative Group Member
Authorised by:	Evelyn Forrest, Taupo East Rural Representative Group Member

PURPOSE

To receive an update from Taupō East Representative Group Member Ms Evelyn Forrest about the new Papakainga

DISCUSSION

Ms Evelyn Forrest will provide an update on the new Papakainga.

CONCLUSION

It is recommended that the information is received.

RECOMMENDATION(S)

That the Taupō East Rural Representative Group receives the new Papakainga Update.

ATTACHMENTS

4.2 VERBAL UPDATE ON NUKUHAU PLAN CHANGE

Author:	Hilary Samuel, Senior Policy Advisor
Authorised by:	Nick Carroll, Policy Manager

PURPOSE

To receive a verbal update on the Nukuhau Plan Change.

DISCUSSION

Taupō District Council's Senior Policy Advisor will be in attendance to provide an update on the Nukuhau Plan Change.

CONCLUSION

It is recommended that the information be received.

RECOMMENDATION(S)

That the Taupō East Rural Representative Group receives the update on Taupō District Council's Nukuhau Plan Change.

ATTACHMENTS

4.3 UPDATE ON CLIMATE CHANGE AND HOUSING

Author: Nick Carroll, Policy Manager

Authorised by: John Ridd, General Manager Policy and Strategy

PURPOSE

To receive an update on Council's Climate Change and Housing Strategy.

DISCUSSION

The Policy Manager will be in attendance to provide an update and answer any questions members may have.

CONCLUSION

It is recommended that members receive the information.

RECOMMENDATION(S)

That the Taupō East Rural Representative Group receive the update on Climate Change and Housing Strategy.

ATTACHMENTS

4.4 ANNUAL PLAN UPDATE

Author:	Nick Carroll, Policy Manager
Authorised by:	John Ridd, General Manager Policy and Strategy

PURPOSE

To receive an update on Taupō District Council's Annual Plan.

DISCUSSION

Taupō District Council's Policy Manager will be in attendance to provide an update on Council's Annual Plan.

CONCLUSION

It is recommended that the information be received.

RECOMMENDATION(S)

That the Taupō East Rural Representative Group receives the update on Taupō District Council's Annual Plan.

ATTACHMENTS

4.5 UPDATE ON COUNCIL'S REVIEW OF SPEED LIMITS

Author: Bryson Huxley, Senior Engineering Officer - Transport Strategy

Authorised by: Denis Lewis, Infrastructure Manager

PURPOSE

To present the draft speed management plan and the draft consultation document prior to consultation beginning on 14 March 2022 continuing through to 13 May 2022.

To receive Taupō East Rural Representative Group members' input on how to best engage with your community in relation to the draft speed management plan.

DISCUSSION

We want everyone who calls Taupō District home and visitors who pass through to be safe when using our streets and roads. That means we need the right speeds on the right roads for all road users, whether you are walking to the shops, biking to school, driving to work or making deliveries.

The government has identified speed management as a key priority to address road safety across the country. Taupō District Council is responsible for setting speed limits on roads under its control to ensure they are safe and appropriate. We are working with Waka Kotahi (the New Zealand Transport Agency) to introduce a Speed Management Plan for the roads across our District.

In 2021 it was indicated to the Taupō East Rural Representative Group that Council had begun the process of creating a speed management plan to review speed limits and to make our roads safer for all users. Since then, a draft speed management has been developed.

The draft speed management plan is now set to be out to consultation on 14 March 2022. Attached is both the draft speed management plan and the draft consultation document.

Submissions will be collected in line with the requirements set out in the Local Government Act 2002. A survey will be created to obtain the feedback, this will have the requirements of a name and email address, also the privacy declaration. It is also acknowledged that some people do not have access or find it difficult to navigate online. An 'And, and, and approach' will be taken and therefore a paper submission form will also be available as an option. There will be sufficient information provided for people to make an informed decision in the survey.

A public notice will also be created as the first formal notification of the consultation. There will also be multiple other channels to advertise throughout the consultation period to get people involved in making a submission.

CONCLUSION

The draft speed management plan and the draft consultation document are attached for your consideration.

RECOMMENDATION(S)

That the Taupō East Rural Representative Group receives the draft speed management plan and the draft consultation document in preparation for consultation.

ATTACHMENTS

- 1. Draft Speed Management Plan Consultation Document
- 2. Draft Speed Management Plan

4.6 WAKA KOTAHI FUNDING OF ROADS IN THE TAUPO DISTRICT

Author: Denis Lewis, Infrastructure Manager

Authorised by: Kevin Strongman, General Manager Operations and Delivery

PURPOSE

To receive information about the process of funding roading improvements on State Highways in the Taupō District.

DISCUSSION

Council's infrastructure staff will provide information about the process of funding roading improvements on State Highways in the Taupō District.

CONCLUSION

It is recommended that the information is received.

RECOMMENDATION(S)

That the Taupō East Rural Representative Group receives the information provided on Waka Kotahi Funding.

ATTACHMENTS